From the Business Office March 23, 2007:

RE: WEC Schools Consortium 2007-2008 Renewal

The Following pages include the WEC Schools
Consortium proposed rate adjustment and renewal for
the fiscal year 2007-2008 based upon updated loss ratio
calculations. Subsequent pages include additional
supporting documentation. The proposed premium
reduction for fiscal year 2007-2008 equates to
approximately $ 500,000. This reduction is based
primarily upon positive experience in relation to loss
ratio over the past 3 years.

Please be advised that since the Warren County School
District is in the process of seeking quotes from other
providers and that these documents include confidential
information regarding the other four school district
members of the consortium, it would not be prudent at
this juncture to reveal this information to the public or
any of the participating providers.

Due to that opinion, the documents have been placed on
the private side of Board Docs.

These documents are for the sole use of School Board
Directors and the WCSD central office administration.

Warren County School District J Petter Turnquist CPA



WEC SCHOOLS CONSORTIUM
Contract Counts - 2006 vs. 2007

Contracts as of February 2006 [

Contracts as of February 2007 _

Traditional POS PPO Edi Traditional POS PPO
School District Contracts| Contracts | Contracts Contracts| Contracts | Contracts
Crawford Central 62 554 0 48 1 567
Forest Area 51 72 0 37 0 87
._._Ems__m Area 0 313 0 0 0 316
Union City Area 0 166 0 0 0 168
Warren County 75 0 720 63 0 725
TOTAL 188 1,105 720 148 1 1,863

The Reschini Group



WEC Schools Consortium
Self Funding Analysis
Month Ending: February 2007

Income Expenses * Outcome
Month End $ 1,601,363 $ 1,478,919 $ 122,444
Contract Period Total $ 12,734,806 $ 10,766,384 $ 1,968,422
September 2000 to Current $ 85,873,962 $ 82,887,391 $ 2,986,571

* Highmark reserve of $594,640 included in expenses

The Reschini Group
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WEC Schools Consortium
ASC - EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 2000 - FUND ACCUMULATION
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Monthly Net Outcome Average by Contract Period
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The Reschini Group



WEC Schools Consortium

Analysis of Fund Balance and Terminal Liability

As of February 28, 2007

Reserve Deposit with Highmark

Fund Balance

Total Reserve

Medical Terminal Liability (60 Days)
Drug Terminal Liability (20 Days)

Total Terminal Liability

Overfunded Terminal Liability

$ 594,640

$ 2,986,571

$ 1,763,547

$ 157,138

$ 3,581,211

$ 1,920,685

$ 1,660,526



WEC Schools Consortium

Projected Claims Overview for July 1, 2007 - June 30, 2008

Consortium Trended Projection

Traditional Plan
Incurred Claims 11/2005 - 10/2006

Total Projected Cost (1)

Managed Care Plans
Incurred Claims 11/2005 - 10/2006

Total Projected Cost (1)

Combined Plans
Incurred Claims 11/2005 - 10/2006

Total Projected Cost (1)

Current Funding

Traditional Plan - 07/2006 to 06/2007
Managed Care Plans - 07/2006 to 06/2007

Total Current Funding

Proposed Funding Change

Traditional Plan
Managed Care Plans
Overall Funding Change

(1) Projected claims based on a 20 month trend factor for claims

adjusted for current enroliment.

$ 1,902,121

$ 2,892,771

$ 11,681,801

$ 15,005,988

$ 13,583,922

$ 17,898,760

$ 1,386,003
$ 17,396,359

$ 18,782,362

108.71%
-13.74%
-4.70%

Trend developed from claim periods 11/2004 through 10/2006.

Highmark Trended Projection

Traditional Plan
Incurred Claims 11/2005 - 10/2006

Total Projected Cost (1)

Managed Care Plans
Incurred Claims 11/2005 - 10/2006

Total Projected Cost (1)

Combined Plans
Incurred Claims 11/2005 - 10/2006

Total Projected Cost (1)

Current Funding

Traditional Plan - 07/2006 to 06/2007
Managed Care Plans - 07/2006 to 06/2007
Total Current Funding

Proposed Funding Change

Traditional Plan
Managed Care Plans
Overall Funding Change

paid from 11/2005 through 10/2006,

$ 1,902,121

$ 2,417,531

$ 11,681,801

$ 16,227,049

$ 13,583,922

$ 18,644,581

$ 1,386,003
$ 17,396,359

$ 18,782,362

74.42%
-6.72%
-0.73%



WEC SCHOOLS CONSORTIUM
PROPOSED COMBINED RATE ADJUSTMENT

Combined Calculation: -4.70%

Overall % Increase
(incorporating a 3% maximum variance)

Updated Projection

Act 1 Projection

School

Crawford Central
ForestArea ol
Titusville Area =

Updated Projection

The Reschini Group
March 2007



WEC SCHOOLS CONSORTIUM
2007 - 2008 RENEWAL BASED ON UPDATED LOSS RATIOS

COMBINED CALCULATION: -4.70%
Current Three Year Indicated Premium New Percentof = Allocated New Total Percentage
School Payment Average Loss Ratio Change Change Payment Total Shortage Payment Change
(2004, 2005, 2006)
Crawford Central $5,251,402 102.01% -1.70% ($89,274) $5,162,128 27.96% $15,801 $5,177,929  -1.40%
Forest Area $1,343,609 73.55% -5.70% ($76,586) $1,267,023 7.15% $4,043 $1,271,066 -5.40%
Titusville Area $2,679,150 77.37% -5.70% ($152,712) $2,526,439 14.26% $8,062 $2,534,500 -5.40%
Union City Area $1,550,285 72.52% -5.70% ($88,366) $1,461,919 8.25% $4665 $1,466,584 -5.40%
Warren County $7,957,916 72.47% -6.70% ($533,180) $7,424,736 42.37% $23,945  $7,448,681 -6.40%
$18,782,362 ($940,118) $17,842,244 100.00% $56,516 $17,898,760 -4.70%
Total Payments $18,782,362
Required Income $17,898,760 Required Income  ($883,602) $17,898,760
Change ($883,602) SHORT $56,516 $56,516
Percent Change -4.70%

Notations:

* Loss ratio's reflect calender year claims vs. funding

The Reschini Group
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PROPOSED RENEWAL FORMULA FOR WEC SCHOOLS
CONSORTIUM

COMBINED RENEWAL 2007 / 08: -4.70% Rate Adjustment

THREE YEAR AVERAGE LOSS RATIO = 81.23%
3% Variance

+ Place each districts figure into the table:

62.51-6750 = -7.70
67.51-7250 = -6.70
72.51-7750 = -5.70
[77.51-8250 = -470 |
82.51-87.50 =  -3.70
87.51-9250 = 270
92.51-97.50 = -1.70

The Reschini Group
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